

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Appellee,

v.

JERRY LYNN BURNS
Defendant-Appellant.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE FAE HOOVER GRINDE, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE:
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Jennifer Lynch*
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA
94109
Phone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
jlynch@eff.org

Nathan Freed Wessler*
Vera Eidelman*
Patrick Toomey*
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2583
nwessler@aclu.org
veidelman@aclu.org
ptoomey@aclu.org

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa
Foundation Inc.
505 Fifth Ave, Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

**Pro Hac Vice Application Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| RULE 6.906(4)(d) STATEMENT | 8 |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 8 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. DNA Contains a Person’s Most Private and Personal Information, and We Cannot Avoid Shedding It Wherever We Go. | 11 |
| A. DNA reveals highly personal and sensitive information..... | 11 |
| B. People cannot avoid shedding DNA as they go about their daily lives. | 14 |
| II. Extracting an Individual’s Genetic Material and Generating a DNA Profile from it Intrudes on Privacy and Proprietary Interests Under the Fourth Amendment. | 16 |
| A. People have a reasonable expectation of privacy in their DNA. . | 16 |
| B. The warrantless extraction and indefinite retention of Mr. Burns’s DNA is an unconstitutional seizure..... | 21 |
| III. The Abandonment Doctrine Does Not Apply to Unavoidably Shed DNA, so Police Must Get a Warrant before Extracting and Analyzing Such DNA. | 24 |
| A. The abandonment doctrine depends on the knowing, voluntary exposure of private information to the public. | 25 |
| B. Unavoidably shed DNA is not voluntarily abandoned..... | 28 |
| C. The privacy interest in DNA is categorically greater than the privacy interest in physical items on which it is deposited..... | 32 |
| IV. Warrantless Searches of Unavoidably Shed DNA Violate Article I, Section 8 of the State Constitution. | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| COST CERTIFICATE..... | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)..... | 25, 28 |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) | 20, 24 |
| <i>Caldarola v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 343 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) | passim |
| <i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Cabral</i> , 866 N.E.2d 429 (Mass. App. Ct. 2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 150 N.E.3d 297 (Mass. 2020) | 31 |
| <i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)..... | 25 |
| <i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)..... | 21 |
| <i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011) | 34 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | 20, 26, 27, 31 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... | 22 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)..... | 11, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) | 17 |
| <i>People v. Buzza</i> , 413 P.3d 1132 (Cal. 2018) | 17, 19 |
| <i>People v. Hughes</i> , __ N.W.2d __, No. 158652, 2020 WL 8022850 (Mich. Dec. 28, 2020) | 33 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... | 35 |
| <i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... | 16, 32, 33 |
| <i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56, 62–64 (1992)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W. 2d 785 (Iowa 2013)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 470 N.W. 2d 30 (Iowa 1991) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Bumpus</i> , 459 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1990) | 28, 35 |
| <i>State v. Christian</i> , 723 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006)..... | 29 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 878 N.W. 2d 422 (Iowa 2016) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Medina</i> , 102 A.3d 661 (Vt. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010) | 24, 34, 35, 37 |
| <i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011) | 35, 36 |
| <i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007) | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012) | 16, 19, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2008) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) | 35 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... | 28 |
|--|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code § 729.6(3)(a) (2021)..... | 23 |
| Iowa Code § 81.2 (2021) | 17, 23 |
| Iowa Code § 81.9 (2021) | 23 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| A.A. Oleiwi et al., <i>The Relative DNA-Shedding Propensity of the Palm and Finger Surfaces</i> , 55 <i>Sci. & Justice</i> 329 (2015) | 15 |
| Andrea Roth, “ <i>Spit and Acquit</i> ”: <i>Prosecutors as Surveillance Entrepreneurs</i> , 107 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 405 (2019) | 19 |
| Antonio Regalado, <i>More Than 26 Million People Have Taken an At-Home Ancestry Test</i> , <i>MIT Tech. Review</i> (Feb. 11, 2019)..... | 13 |
| Bridget Algee-Hewitt et al., <i>Individual Identifiability Predicts Population Identifiability in Forensic Microsatellite Markers</i> , 26 <i>Current Biology</i> 935 (2016) | 12 |
| <i>Compare DNA Tests</i> , 23andMe..... | 12 |
| Erin Murphy, <i>Inside the Cell: The Dark Side of Forensic DNA</i> (2015) | 9, 12, 14 |
| Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on CODIS and NDIS</i> .. | 12 |
| GEDmatch..... | 11 |
| Iowa Dep’t of Public Safety, <i>Proclamation on Open Burning Prohibited</i> (Oct. 19, 2020)..... | 30 |
| Jocelyn Kaiser, <i>We Will Find You: DNA Search Used to Nab Golden State Killer Can Home in on About 60% of White Americans</i> , <i>Science</i> (Oct. 11, 2018) | 14 |
| Michael Edge et al., <i>Linkage Disequilibrium Matches Forensic Genetic Records to Disjoint Genomic Marker Sets</i> , 114 <i>Proceedings of the Nat’l Acad. of Scis.</i> 5671 (2017) | 13 |
| Orin S. Kerr, <i>Fourth Amendment Seizures of Computer Data</i> , 119 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 700 (2010)..... | 22 |
| Parabon Snapshot | 11 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Scientific Working Group on DNA Analysis Methods, <i>Contamination Prevention and Detection Guidelines for Forensic DNA Laboratories</i> (2017) | 15 |
| Sheldon Krimsky & Tania Simoncelli, <i>Genetic Justice: DNA Data Banks, Criminal Investigations, and Civil Liberties</i> (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Single Nucleotide Polymorphisms (SNPs)</i> , National Human Genome Research Institute | 13 |
| Thais Francini Garbieri et al., <i>Human DNA Extraction from Whole Saliva That Was Fresh or Stored for 3, 6 or 12 Months Using Five Different Protocols</i> , 25 J. Appl. Oral Sci. 147 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>What are single nucleotide polymorphisms (SNPs)?</i> , National Institutes of Health..... | 13 |
| <i>What to Expect from your AncestryDNA</i> , Ancestry | 12 |
